FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: Thursday, June 11, 2020

CONTACT: Office of the Treasurer, Gabrielle Farrell, <u>gabrielle.farrell@ct.gov</u>



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

TREASURER SHAWN T. WOODEN

STATEMENT OF STATE TREASURER SHAWN WOODEN ON THE CONNECTICUT LOTTERY'S DECISION TO SETTLE

Hartford, CT -- Please see the following statement of Treasurer Shawn T. Wooden, an ex officio member of the Connecticut Lottery Corporation board of directors, following the board's vote, 8 to 2, to settle, regarding the case of Mr. DuPuis.

"I'm pleased with the Connecticut Lottery Corporation board's decision to settle this legal matter, and that board members were given the opportunity to vote for the official record. Approving this settlement is the best way to protect taxpayers from unnecessary additional financial risk as pursuing litigation would have ended up costing hundreds of thousands of dollars in additional costs. The Lottery has a long history of missteps and it's time to set a new course. I look forward to working with the new board chair, Rob Simmelkjaer, to restore the public's trust in the Lottery and its operations."

###

About the Office of the State Treasurer

Under the leadership of Connecticut's State Treasurer Shawn T. Wooden, the Office of the Treasurer is dedicated to safeguarding the state's financial resources and taxpayers' dollars, while maximizing returns and minimizing risks and operating at the highest professional and ethical standards. Through investments and disbursements, the office continues to enhance the state's fiscal stability, financial literacy, college savings, and its approach to leveraging business partnerships to combat social issues such as gun violence, climate change, and equal opportunity in economic growth. Learn more about the Office of the Treasurer at portal.ct.gov/ott and follow along on Facebook, Instagram and Twitter.

Office of the Treasurer | 165 Capitol Avenue Hartford, CT, 06103

